(317)

8,271

18,659

(575)

18,084

EBITDA 568  (45)  523  1,640  (77)  1,563

Group operating profit 184

(22)

162

845

(40)

805

Profit on disposals 196

-

196

230

-

230

Finance costs (net) (145)  (6)  (151)  (289)  (16)  (305)
Share of equity accounted
investments' (loss) (118)

13

(105)

(112)

28

(84)

Profit before tax 117

(15)

102

674

(28)

646

Income tax expense (12)

8

(4)

(120)

14

(106)

Group profit for the financial
period 105

(7)

98

554

(14)

540

Basic earnings per Ordinary Share 14.4c  (1.0c)  13.4c  76.5c  (1.9c)  74.6c

Diluted earnings per Ordinary
Share 14.4c

(1.0c)

13.4c

76.4c

(1.9c)

74.5c

Impact on Consolidated Statement of Other Comprehensive Income

   Six months ended 30 June 2012

As

reported
Unaudited

Change in

accounting
policy

Restated

Unaudited

   € m  € m  € m

Group profit for the financial period   105  (7)  98

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:

Remeasurement of  retirement benefit obligations   (157)  11  (146)

Tax on items recognised directly within other comprehensive income  27  (2)  25

  Year ended 31 December 2012

As

reported
Audited

Change in

accounting
policy

Restated

Unaudited

  € m  € m  € m

Group profit for the financial year  554  (14)  540

Items that will not be  reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:

Remeasurement of  retirement benefit obligations  (171)  25  (146)

Tax on items recognised directly within other comprehensive income  28  (5)  23

18
CRH plc Interim Results 2013

2. Adoption of New Accounting Standards - continued

Impact on Consolidated Balance Sheet

As at  30 June 2012

As at 31 December 2012

 As
reported

Unaudited

Change in
accounting

policy

 Restated
Unaudited

 As
reported
Audited

 Change in
accounting

policy

 Restated
Unaudited

   € m

€ m

 € m

 € m

 € m

 € m

ASSETS

 Non-current assets  13,770  (844)  12,926  13,458  (792)  12,666

Equity accounted investments  843  742  1,585  710  712  1,422

Current assets  7,167  (198)  6,969  7,000  (188)  6,812

Total assets  21,780  (300)  21,480  21,168  (268)  20,900

EQUITY

Retained income  5,997  12  6,009  6,287  16  6,303

Other components of equity  4,457  -  4,457  4,286  -  4,286

Total equity  10,454  12  10,466  10,573  16  10,589

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities  6,774  (164)  6,610  6,107  (167)  5,940

Retirement benefit obligations  793  (15)  778  674  (21)  653

Current liabilities  3,759  (133)  3,626  3,814  (96)  3,718

Total liabilities  11,326  (312)  11,014  10,595  (284)  10,311

Total equity and liabilities  21,780  (300)  21,480  21,168  (268)  20,900

3. Key Components of Performance for the First Half of 2013

€ million Sales EBITDA Operating  Profit on Finance Assoc.  Pre-tax
 revenue  profit disposals costs and JV
   PAT
First half 2012
as restated

8,271 523 162 196 (151) (105) 102

Exchange effects (84) (5) (1) - - - (1)

Incremental impact in 2013 of:

- 2012/2013 acquisitions 320 25 10 - (2) - 8

- 2012/2013 divestments (26) (3) (2) (183) - (2) (187)

- Restructuring costs (i) - 1 1 - - - 1

- Impairment charges (i) - - 1 - - 130 131

- Pension curtailment and CO2 gains - (39) (39) - - - (39)

- Organic (474) (105) (91) 5 7 (7) (86)

First half 2013 8,007 397 41 18 (146) 16 (71)

(i) Restructuring costs amounted to €20 million in 2013 (H1 2012R: €21 million), resulting in an incremental saving in 2013 of €1
million. No impairment charges were recorded in the first half of 2013 (H1 2012: €131 million).